
 

From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Natalie King, Democratic Services Officer, natalie.king@tameside.gov.uk, 0161 342 
2316, to whom any apologies for absence should be notified. 

 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Day: Tuesday 
Date: 21 June 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Zoom Meeting 

 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page 
No 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of Schools’ Forum  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of Schools’ Forum  

3.   MINUTES  1 - 4 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting of Schools’ Forum held on 15 March 
2022 

 

4.   DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN 2021-22 AND BUDGET 
UPDATE 2022-23  

5 - 12 

 To consider the attached report of the Director, Education (Tameside and 
Stockport) and the Assistant Director, Finance 

 

5.   DSG HIGH NEEDS SPENDING AND DEFICIT RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  13 - 20 

 To consider the attached report of the Director, Education (Tameside and 
Stockport)  

 

6.   SCHOOL BALANCES 2021-22  21 - 24 

 To consider the attached report of the Assistant Director, Finance  

7.   SCHEME OF FINANCING FOR SCHOOLS 2022/23  25 - 28 

 To consider the attached report of the Director, Education (Tameside and 
Stockport)  

 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 To note that the next meeting of Schools’ Forum will be held on 27 September 
2022 at 10am 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:natalie.king@tameside.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

15 March 2022 
 
Commenced: 10.00am 

 
Terminated: 10.50am 

Present: Karen Burns (Chair) Primary Schools – Academies  
Susan Marsh  Governor, Primary Schools – L/A Maintained  

 Gemma Patterson 
Kirsty Rimmer 
Lisa Lockett 
Lisa Gallaher 
Simon Brereton 

Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 

 Richard O’Regan Secondary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Simon Wright 

Iain Linsdell 
Andrew Foord 

Primary Schools – Academies 
Primary Schools – Academies 
Headteacher, Special Schools – L/A Maintained 

 Donal Townson 
Gill McFadden 
Anthony Benedict 
Rosario Sarno 
Anton McGrath 

Governor, Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Business Manager – Secondary Academies 
Pupil Referral Service 
Governor, Special Schools – Academies 
14-19 Sector 

 Anne Morgan Tameside Teachers’ Consultative Committee 
 Tim Bowman 

Caroline Barlow 
Director, Education (Tameside and Stockport) 
Assistant Director, Finance 

 Jane Sowerby Head of Education Improvement and Partnerships 

 Louisa Siddall Senior Accountant, TMBC 
   

Apologies for 
absence: 

Cllr Leanne Feeley 
Cllr Oliver Ryan 
John Cooper 
Elaine Horridge 
Heather Farrell 
Steve Marsland 

Executive Member 
Executive Member 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Diocesan Representative 
Primary Schools - Academies 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 

 

  

 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members of Forum. 
 
 
27 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the School’s Forum, held on 19 January 
2022. 
 
It was noted that the costing of school improvement de-delegation had not yet been confirmed and 
that potential buy-in from academies may have an impact on final costings.  Therefore, Members 
were advised that work was currently being undertaken in relation to this and that the final cost of 
this offer in terms of a per-pupil rate would be provided in due course. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of Schools’ Forum, held on 19 January 2022, be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



28  EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2022-23 
 
Consideration was given to a report from the Assistant Director of Finance and Director of Education 
(Tameside and Stockport), which outlined the arrangements concerning the Dedicate
[...]
referred Option 3 and 1% (1 respondent) did not provide a response. 

 
Members noted that a number of comments were received in relation to the consultation, which 
suggested that further clarity may be required.  With this in mind, the increase in rate was broken 
down further, as follows: 

•   3 and 4 Year Olds: Of the £0.17 increase in hourly rate from DfE, it was proposed there was a 
£0.10 increase to the base rate, £0.06 to increase the SENIF and £0.01 into central retention.  
The LA do not retain £0.47 centrally.  Around £0.24 is held centrally (in line with operational 
guidance) and the remaining £0.23 supports SENIF and Deprivation. 

•   2 Year Olds: Of the £0.21 increase in hourly rate from DfE, it was proposed there was £0.10 
increase to the base rate, £0.10 to increase the SENIF and £0.01 into central retention. 

 
Members were made aware that further consultation regarding the SENIF process would be 
undertaken with providers and that, although the general consensus had been to continue with 
Option 1 for deprivation funding, further work would be required in order to provide more information 
and clarity around the proposed models.  This would form part of the annual review process and 
deprivation would be subject to consultation again for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED  
(i) That the contents of the report be noted and supported. 
(ii) That the preferred option (option 1) for the allocation of deprivation be supported 
 
 
29 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 3



That the next meeting of The Schools Forum be held on Tuesday 21 June 2022 at 10am. 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report to:  SCHOOLS' FORUM 

Date: 21 June 2022 

Reporting Officer: Caroline Barlow – Assistant Director of Finance 

Tim Bowman – Director of Education (Tameside and Stockport) 

Subject: DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN 2021-22 AND 
BUDGET UPDATE 2022-23 

Report Summary: A report on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) outturn position for 
2021-22 and an update of the budge
[...]
on.  The report sets out: 
 

 The outturn position for the DSG for 2021-22 (Section 2) 

 A budget update for the DSG for 2022-23 (Section 3) 

 The DSG reserve position as 31 March 2022 and the estimated DSG reserve position 
at 31 March 2023 (Section 4) 

 
 
2. DSG OUTTURN POSITION FOR 2021-22 
 
2.1 The outturn position against the 2021-22 DSG settlement is shown in Table 1. 
 

TABLE 1 – DSG Outturn 2021-22 

DSG Funding 
Blocks 

DSG 
Settlement 
2021-22 at 

March 
2022 
£000 

Block 
Transfer 
2021-22 

£000 

Revised 
DSG 

2021-22 
£000 

Distribution 
/ Spend 
2021-22 

£000 

Surplus / 
(Deficit)  

£000 

Schools Block 183,081 (878) 182,203 182,025 178 

Central School 
Services Block 1,114 0 1,114 1,107 7 

High Needs Block 28,196 878 29,073 31,046 (1,973) 

Early Years Block 16,571 0 16,571 16,424 147 

Variation to Early 
Years Block 2020-21 
funding adjustment 6 0 6 0 6 

Early Year Block 
estimated 2021-22 
funding adjustment 78 0 78 0 78 

Total 229,045 0 229,045 230,602 (1,558) 

 Note: the above table includes rounding’s 
 
2.2 The surplus on the schools block relates to actual business rates charges being £0.049m 

lower than estimated and unallocated growth of £0.128m.  As agreed with Schools Forum in 
January 2021, the unallocated growth should support the deficit on the DSG. It is proposed 
this surplus contributes to the DSG deficit 
 

2.3 There is a small surplus on the Central Services Schools Block (CSSB) of £7k.  This relates 
to the costs of servicing Schools Forum being lower than budget as a result of remote 
meetings and a small surplus on the Admissions Team costs due to reduced expenditure on 
non-staffing resources.  It is proposed this surplus contributes to the DSG deficit. 
 

2.4 The high needs budget continues to be under significant pressure with a closing in year deficit 
for 2021-22 of £2.851m and after the schools block transfer of £0.878m, this reduces to 
£1.973m.  Further information on high needs spending and the Deficit Recovery Plan is 
provided in a separate agenda item. 
 

2.5 The surplus on the early years block is currently £0.153m, which relates to £0.147m in-year 
surplus and £6k additional funding from the final 2020-21 early years allocation from DfE.  It 

Page 7



 

 

is estimated there will be additional funding of £0.078m allocated in relation to the 2021-22 
financial year as the final settlement will be adjusted based on the early years census data 
from January 2022.  The final early years settlement for 2021-22 will be announced in July 
2022.  This would result in an overall surplus on early years of £0.231m.  It is proposed this 
surplus contributes to the DSG deficit. 
 

2.6 A detailed breakdown of the early years block for 2021-22 is included in Table 2. 
 
TABLE 2 – Early Years Outturn (Provisional) 2021-22 

Early Years 
Funding Block 

Early Years 
DSG 

Settlement  
2021-22 at 

March 2022 
£000 

Distribution 
/ Spend 
2021-22 

£000 

Outturn 
Surplus / 
(Deficit)  

£000 

Estimated 
Funding 

Adjustment 
for 2021-22 

£000 

Estimated 
Final 

Outturn 
Surplus / 
(Deficit)  

£000 

3 and 4 Year Olds 
Universal 
Entitlement 8,556 8,395 161 (21) 140 

3 and 4 Year Olds 
Extended 
Entitlement 4,012 3,911 102 48 149 

2 Year Olds 2,740 2,847 (107) 52 (55) 

Early Years Pupil 
Premium 177 181 (4) 0 (4) 

Disability Access 
Fund 73 38 35 0 35 

Central Retention 780 647 134 0 134 

SEN Inclusion Fund 232 405 (173) 0 (173) 

Total 16,571 16,424 147 78 225 

Note: the table above includes rounding’s 
 

2.7 The distribution / spend is based on the actual payments made to providers for 2, 3 and 4 
year olds and central spend to support the Early Years sector.  The current position indicates 
an underspend of £0.289m for 3 & 4 year olds, an overspend of £0.055m for 2 year olds and 
an overspend £4k on early years pupil premium. 
 

2.8 The SEN Inclusion Fund has an overspend of £0.173m which is partly offset by underspends 
of £0.035m on the Disability Access Fund and £0.134m on the centrally retained budget.  
Savings on the centrally retained budget are as a result of reduced activity due to the Covid 
19 pandemic and some staffing savings. 
 

2.9 Due to the pressure on the SEN Inclusion Fund in 2021/22, it was agreed at Schools Forum 
in March 2022 to increase the budget as demand continues to grow in this area.  This was 
afforded through an increase in the funding rates from DfE.  This will be closely monitored 
throughout 2022-23 and updates will be reported to Schools Forum and Members. 

 
 
3. DSG BUDGET UPDATE FOR 2022-23 
 
3.1 The current DSG settlement for 2022-23 and forecast distribution / spend is included in Table 

3. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

TABLE 3 – DSG Forecast for 2022-23 

DSG Funding 
Blocks 

DSG 
Settlement 
2022-23 at 

March 
2022 
£000 

Block 
Transfer 
2022-23 

£000 

Revised 
DSG 

2022-23 
£000 

Forecast 
Distribution 

/ Spend 
2022-23 

£000 

Forecast 
Surplus / 
(Deficit)  

£000 

Schools Block 190,743 (954) 189,789 189,535 254 

Central School 
Services Block 1,182 0 1,182 1,182 0 

High Needs Block 32,918 954 33,871 36,755 (2,884) 

Early Years Block 16,965 0 16,965 17,201 (236) 

Early Years Estimated 
July 2022 Funding 
Adjustment     323   323 

Total 241,807 0 242,130 244,673 (2,543) 

Note: the table above includes rounding’s 
 
3.2 As agreed with Schools’ Forum, the 0.5% transfer from the Schools Block to the High Needs 

Block of £0.954m has been completed as shown in Table 3. 
 

3.3 A review of the PFI contract for the Pyramid Schools resulted in a reduction to the PFI 
contributions for the three schools.  This wasn’t known until after the report was taken to 
Schools Forum to agree the 2022-23 funding formula in January 2022.  The value of the 
reduction (approx. £0.26m) would have resulted in minimal increases across all schools and 
due to the timing of determining this reduction and DfE statutory deadlines this surplus 
funding was added to the growth fund. 
 

3.4 There is a forecast surplus of £0.254m on the schools block.  This relates to £0.257m 
unallocated growth (as discussed in the paragraph 3.3) offset by a £3k retrospective business 
rates charge.  The final growth allocation is based on pupil numbers at the October 2022 
census point and the figures will be updated once this has been finalised.  This may impact 
on the current surplus forecast.  It is proposed that any surplus on the schools block 
contributes to the DSG deficit. 
 

3.5 The CSSB is expected to be spent in full. 
 

3.6 The projected in-year deficit on the high needs block is expected to be £4.526m, which 
reduces to £2.884m with the £0.954m transfer from the schools block and a combination of 
both savings and cost avoidance totalling £0.688m identified in the Deficit Recovery Plan. 
The projection also includes £5.402m of estimated in-year growth related to increasing 
number of EHCP’s and the planned new Resourced bases. Further information on high 
needs is included in a separate agenda item. 
 

3.7 The early years block is currently forecasting a deficit of £0.236m, However, the funding 
settlement for early years will be updated in July 2022 and it’s anticipated there will be an 
increase of £0.323m to reflect the January 2022 census data.  Therefore, there is an 
estimated surplus of £0.087m.  A detailed breakdown of the estimate is included at Table 4. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

 

TABLE 4 – Early Years Forecast 2022-23 

Early Years 
Funding Block 

Early Years 
DSG 

Settlement  
2022-23 at 

March 2022 
£000 

Distribution 
/ Spend 
2022-23 

£000 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Surplus / 
(Deficit)  

£000 

Estimated 
Funding 

Adjustment 
for 2022-23 

£000 

Estimated 
Forecast 
Outturn 

Surplus / 
(Deficit)  

£000 

3 and 4 Year Olds 
Universal 
Entitlement 8,851 8,828 23 (89) (66) 

3 and 4 Year Olds 
Extended 
Entitlement 4,094 4,113 (19) 197 178 

2 Year Olds 2,543 2,784 (240) 215 (26) 

Early Years Pupil 
Premium 17
[...]
from Schools block of £0.878m was approved by schools forum providing funds 
of £29.073m to support High Needs provision in the borough.  Spend of £31.046m exceeds 
the in-year allocation by £1.973m. 
 

2.3 The SEND Green paper highlights the unprecedented investment in the high needs sector 
where funding has increased by 40% between 2019-20 and 2022-23. Despite this and the 
proposed management actions below, Tameside continues to face significant deficits both in 
year and now on the overall DSG. 
Part of this is in relation to the cap on funding on the High Needs National Funding Formula, 
a significant part of the funding allocation is still based on 2017-18 baseline spend. Tameside 
have been receiving a cap on funding since 2018-19, the cap for 2022-23 is £2.988m.  
The table below shows the current High Needs Funding allocation’s across all Greater 
Manchester (GM) Authorities and Tameside are receiving the second lowest allocation per 
pupil. 
 
Table 1: High Needs Funding Allocations all GM Authorities 

LA 
2022-23 High 
Needs Block 

Mid 2022 2-
18 

Population  

Unit Per 
Pupil 

Funding 

Trafford £36,667,827 55,340 £663 

Tameside £32,917,502 48,784 £675 

Wigan £45,620,718 65,626 £695 

Stockport £42,816,539 61,424 £697 

Rochdale £36,870,805 51,557 £715 

Bolton £53,292,486 65,585 £813 

Salford £48,580,888 55,440 £876 

Oldham  £51,158,374 56,805 £901 

Manchester £114,058,597 117,712 £969 

Bury £40,929,921 41,626 £983 

  £502,913,657 619,899   

 

Page 15



 

 

2.3 This cumulative deficit will need to be recovered along with bringing our in year spending in 
line with the grant allocated by the DfE. Within the High Needs DSG National Funding 
Formula (NFF) the funding due to Tameside is capped and has been since the start of the 
NFF, however it is DfE’s expectation that the LA and schools operate within the spending 
limits of the amount allocated. 
 

2.4 In LA Accounts, there is currently a time limited agreement that any deficit reserv
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22

mailto:christine.mullins@tameside.gov.uk


 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a preliminary update to Schools Forum ahead of the 

planned agenda item on surplus balances at the September 2022 meeting, and to confirm 
the approach that should be taken. 

 
 
2. FINAL POSITION 2021-22 
 
2.1 Table 1 summarises school balances by sector for the financial year 2021-22 and shows the 

movement from 2020-21 balances: 
 
Table 1: Final Position School Balances 2021-22  

Sector 2020-21 2021-22 Movement  % Change 

Primary  £6,256,163 £5,016,309 (£1,239,854) -20% 

Secondary £1,713,736 £2,913,368 £1,199,632 70% 

Special £1,384,386 £1,364,225 (£20,161) -1% 

Totals £9,354,285 £9,293,902 (£60,383) -1% 

 
2.2 The table shows overall balances have reduced by £0.060m or 1% compared to 2020-21 

and in particular: 

 Primary balances have reduced £1.240m or 20% and this is partly due to the term 
time only back pay primary schools had to absorb in 2021-22 

 Secondary balances have increased by £1.200m or 70%.  

 Special school balances have reduced by £0.020m or 1% and again in part is 
attributable to the impact of term time only back pay. 

 
 
3. BALANCE CONTROL MECHANISM & EXCESS SURPLUS BALANCES 
 
3.1 A review of the year-end surplus balances has identified 17 schools with excess surplus 

balances at the end of 2021-22 that have either: 

 exceeded the approved surplus balance submitted to the Local Authority in June 
2021,or 

 school didn’t submit a return to hold balances above the sector threshold but their 
year-end actual balances is above the threshold 

 
Table 2: No of Schools with Excess Surplus Balances 

No of 
Schools with 

Excess 
Balance 

No of years Hold 
Excess Surplus 

Total Excess 
Surplus Balance 

At Risk of 
claw Back at 

50% 

7 Year 1 £653,239 £0 

10 Year 2 £696,653 £348,327 

17   £1,349,892 £348,327 

 
 
3.2 In addition to the above, 2 further schoo
[...]
cumstances should be taken into account from individual 

schools? 
 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 As set out at the front of the report. 

Page 24



 

 

Report to:  SCHOOLS' FORUM 

Date: 21 June 2022 

Reporting Officer: Caroline Barker - Assistant Director of Finance  

Subject: SCHEME OF FINANCING FOR SCHOOLS 2022/23 

Report Summary: This report outlines the changes to Tameside Scheme of Financing 
for Schools.  Changes are needed to the scheme to update for DFE 
directed changes and reflect local changes. 

Recommendations:  Schools’ Forum note the Secretary of State for Education 
directed revisions for inclusion in the scheme.  

 Maintained Schools Forum representatives agree the local  
changes to the Tameside Scheme of Financing for Maintained 
Schools 

Corporate Plan: Schools spending support the Starting Well agenda to provide the 
very best start in life where children are ready to learn and 
encouraged to thrive and develop, and supporting aspiration and 
hope through learning and moving with confidence from childhood 
to adulthood 

Policy Implications: In line with financial policies and financial regulations 

Financial Implications: 

(Authorised by the 
statutory Section 151 
Officer & Chief Finance 
Officer) 

There are no direct financial costs as a result of this report.  The 
report brings the local Scheme of Financing in line with Department 
of Education’s latest directed changes and updates for changes in 
administrative arrangements locally.  This makes the local scheme 
compliant. 

Legal Implications: 

(Authorised by the 
Borough Solicitor) 

This report provides the Forum with a update to the Council’s  
Scheme of Financing for Schools as required by the Department for 
Education. The details of those requirements and how they have 
been met are detailed in the main body of the report.  

Risk Management: Not updating the scheme in line with the DFE latest regulation could 
result in challenge from our schools in relation use of a
[...]
me, which is designed to support energy saving. 
 
If schools wish to make use of this scheme they will not be subject to additional approval, 
however this type of arrangement must be accounted for appropriately by the Local Authority 
as these arrangements will fall under its Treasury Management Policy, so the school must 
liaise with the Finance Team to ensure the loan is taken in accordance with the Authority’s 
financial regulations. 
 

3.3 Revised 2022 Extract (Updated) 
The Secretary of State’s general position is that schools will only be granted permission for 
borrowing in exceptional circumstances. From time to time, however, the Secretary of State 
may introduce limited schemes in order to meet broader policy objectives. 
 

3.4 Schools’ Forum Members are asked to note the directed revisions. 
 

  
4. LOCAL REVISIONS 
 
4.1 The change to the scheme of financing on point 3.2 is in response to feedback, in relation to 

the proportion of budget share payable at each instalment. 
 

4.2 Feedback has been received stating the existing process created additional administrative 
cash planning burdens and more detailed cash flow management, and a simpler allocation 
basis would be more helpful. 

Page 26



 

 

 
4.3 The revision is to change the payment of budget shares to schools in 12 monthly instalments 

instead of the total of this sum is divided in equal 11th’s and paid to the school in 10 
instalments paid in all months except March with 2/11ths paid in July. 
 

4.4 Consultation on the change was carried out via a couple of methods; 

 Via Survey Monkey between 25 April and 7 May.2022 with Schools. 

 Subject of discussion at School Funding Group 18 May 2022. 
 
Feedback was collected via the survey monkey.  The outcome was that of the 24 
respondents, 79.17% agreed the suggested changes was positive and supported it. 
 

4.5 Schools’ Forum maintained school representatives are asked to vote in favour of this change. 
 
 
5. CONCLUSION  
 
5.1 The proposed changes to the Scheme of Financing for Schools outlined in this report will 

ensure the Local Scheme remains compliant with the DfE requirements of a local scheme.   
 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 As set out at the front of the report. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn 2021-22 and Budget Update 2022-23
	5 DSG High Needs Spending and Deficit Recovery Plan Update
	6 School Balances 2021-22
	7 Scheme of Financing for Schools 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

21 June 2022 
 
Commenced: 10.00am 

 
Terminated: 11.25am 

Present: Karen Burns (Chair) Primary Schools – Academies  
Susan Marsh  Governor, Primary Schools – L/A Maintained  

 Kirsty Rimmer 
Lisa Lockett 
Lisa Gallaher 
Simon Brereton 
Steve Marsland 
John Cooper 

Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 

 Richard O’Regan 
Betty Jones 

Secondary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Governor, Secondary Schools – L/A Maintained 

 Simon Wright 
Andrew Foord 

Primary Schools – Academies 
Headteacher, Special Schools – L/A Maintained 

 Anthony Benedict Pupil Referral Service 
 Anne Morgan Tameside Teachers’ Consultative Committee 
 Elaine Horridge 

Cllr Leanne Feeley 
Tim Bowman 

Diocesan Representative 
Executive Member 
Director, Education (Tameside and Stockport) 

 Wendy Lees 
Christine Mullins 
 

Finance Manager 
Finance business Partner 

Apologies for 
absence: 

 

 

Donal Townson 
Gemma Patterson 
Anton McGrath 
Heather Farrell 
Iain Linsdell 
Cllr Oliver Ryan 
 

Governor, Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
14-19 Sector 
Primary Schools – Academies 
Primary Schools – Academies 
Executive Member 
 

 

   
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members of Forum. 
 
 
2 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the School’s Forum, held on 15 March 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of Schools’ Forum, which was held on 15 March 2022, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
3  DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN 2021-22 AND BUDGET UPDATE 2022-23 
 
Consideration was given to a report from Director of Education (Tameside and Stockport) and the 
Assistant Director, Finance, which provided an update on the outturn position for 2021-22 and the 
budget position for the financial year 2022-23. 



 
 

 
 

 
Members were made aware that the position for 2021-22 was an in-year overspend position and it 
was noted that the High Needs budget continued to be under significant pressure despite the 
Schools Block transfer of £0.878m.  Members were informed that this was predominantly in relation 
to the continued growth in the number of Education Health Care Plans (EHCP) across the borough. 
 
An underspend of £0.178m in the Schools Block was highlighted, which was related to business 
rates being £0.049m lower than previously estimated, along with unallocated growth of £0.128m.  In 
addition, Members were advised that there was a small surplus on the Central Services Schools 
Block of £7k.  This related to a reduction in Schools’ Forum costs due to remote meetings and 
reduced expenditure on non-staffing resources within the School Admission team.  
 
Members noted that there was a surplus of £0.153m the Early Years Block.  This was in relation to 
£0.147m in-year surplus and £6k additional funding from the final 2020-21 Early Years allocation 
from DfE.  It was noted that a further £0.078m was due to be received in relation to the 2021-22 
financial year and the final Early Years settlement would be announced in July 2022. 
 
It was proposed that each of the surpluses discussed would be used to contribute to the overall 
Dedicated Schools Grant deficit and the overspend on the High Needs Block. 
 
In relation to the DSG budget update for 2022-23, it was forecast that there would be a surplus on 
the Schools Block, which was in relation to a reduction in the PFI contributions for 3 schools.  
Members were informed that the value of the reduction (approx. £0.26m) would have resulted in 
minimal increases across all schools and, due to the timing of determining this reduction and DfE 
statutory deadlines, this surplus funding was added to the growth fund. 
 
It was expected that the Central Services Schools Block would be fully utilised and the in-year deficit 
on the high Needs Block was expected to be £4.526m, which would be reduced to £2.884m with the 
£0.954m transfer from the Schools Block and a combination of savings and cost avoidance totalling 
£0.688m identified in the Deficit Recovery Plan. 
 
Members were informed that the Early Years Block was currently forecasting a deficit of £0.236m 
and were advised that this would be updated in July 2022 with an anticipated increase of £0.323m 
to reflect January 2022 census data. 
 
The Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve position for 31 March 2023 was outlined for Members.  It 
was stated that, at the end of 2021-22 there was a £3.243m deficit and the spending detailed within 
this report was anticipated to bring this to a £5.786m deficit by the end of this financial year in line 
with the forecasts. 
 
RESOLVED  
That the contents of the report be noted and supported 
 
 
4 DSG HIGH NEEDS SPENDING AND DEFICIT RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 
Consideration was given to a report from Director of Education (Tameside and Stockport), which 
provided an update on the current DSG deficit position and an update on the Delivering Better Value 
programme and action plan to address spending pressures. 
 
Members were informed that cumulative deficit for the dedicated Schools Grant at the end of 2021-
22 was £3.243m.  This represented an increase of £1.687m from 2020-21.   
 
It was highlighted that the High Needs element of the grant for 2021-22 (£28.196m) along with the 
transfer from Schools Block (£0.878m) had provided funds of £29.073m.  However, the spend of 
£31.046m had exceeded this allocation by £1.973m.   
 



 
 

 
 

It was noted that despite unprecedented investment in the High Needs sector, as highlighted in the 
Green Paper and a range of proposed management actions, which were outlined in the report, 
Tameside continued to face significant deficits, both in-year and now on the overall dedicated 
Schools Grant.  It was further explained that this was predominantly in relation to the cap on the 
High Needs National Funding Formula and a significant part of funding still being based on the 
2017-18 baseline spend.  A comparison was made between other GM authorities to illustrate this. 
 
Growth projections in relation to the number of Education Health Care Plans (EHCPs) being 
requested was discussed, along with the impact of Covid-19.  Concern was expressed that the 
demand for assessment and awarding of plans had grown exponentially and, at this stage, it was 
difficult to ascertain whether this increased demand would be temporary.  
 
An overview on the previously agreed actions with regard to the management plan was provided, 
including service reviews, resource bases, Pupil Referral Service funding model, Element 3 savings, 
Top-up funding, Post 16 provision and contract reviews. 
 
It was noted that, since the management plan had been put into place, there had been some delays 
in moving forwards, partly due to capacity issues within the SEND team.  It was stated that 
resources had been diverted to respond to the recent SEND inspection, the associated Written 
Statement of Action and additional workload, which had been as a result of the pandemic.  
Members were also made aware that the Council had approved additional staffing for the SEND 
team to support increased demand and a number of additional posts had been created. 
 
It was explained that Tameside were now part of the Delivering Better Value in SEND programme, 
which aimed to build capacity and capability within the system in order to help address existing 
challenges and pressures in anticipation of wider SEND reforms.  It was also highlighted that this 
would promote further partnership work with Stockport, which would allow for joint capacity and 
collaborative activity. 
 
Following presentation of the report, Forum Members expressed their continued support with regard 
to concerns surrounding the lack of funding and the disparity between Tameside and statistical 
neighbours.  It was noted that local Members of Parliament had previously raised this issue and that 
there had been correspondence with the DfE in relation to these concerns.  However, it was also 
acknowledged that there was perhaps more that could be done with regard to escalating these 
issues and obtaining further support.  Following some detailed discussion, it was suggested that this 
would continue to be considered outside of the meeting. 
 
It was noted that, in terms of realising potential savings, there was still more work that could be 
done and it was acknowledged that the system needed to be provision led rather than needs led.  It 
was emphasised that the high number of requests for statutory assessments was of significant 
concern.  As a result, it was felt that a strong focus was required on effective use of the graduated 
approach to better identify and meet need early, with a view to improving provision and, in turn, 
helping to alleviate some of the financial pressures. 
 
RESOLVED  
(i)   That the contents of the report be noted and supported. 
(ii)  That further savings ideas continue to be shared 
 
 
5 SCHOOL BALANCES 2021-22 
 
Consideration was given to a report from Director of Education (Tameside and Stockport) and the 
Assistant Director, Finance, which provided an update on the surplus balances held by schools at 
the end of the 2021-22 financial year. 
 
Members were informed that overall balances had reduced by £0.060m or 1% compared to 2020-
21.  It was noted that primary balances had reduced £1.240m or 20% and that this was partly due to 



 
 

 
 

the term time only back pay primary schools had to absorb in 2021-22.  Secondary balances had 
increased by £1.200m or 70%.  Special school balances had reduced by £0.020m or 1%.  Again, 
this was, in part, attributable to the impact of term time only back pay. 
 
It was explained that there were 17 schools with excess surplus balances at the end of 2021-22.  
These schools had either exceeded the approved surplus balance submitted to the Local Authority 
in June 2021, or the school didn’t submit a return to hold balances above the sector threshold but 
their year-end actual balances had been above the threshold.  In line with the Balance Mechanism 
Scheme, clawing these excess balances back at a rate of 50% would mean that £348,327 could 
potentially be clawed back. 
 
Members were reminded that the Capital Reserve Scheme had previously been introduced and a 
request to utilise this had been received from 2 schools with a total ear-marked reserve of £390,000. 
 
It was explained that the 17 schools at risk of potential claw back had been written to and this had 
been raised with Schools’ Funding Group on 18 May 2022, who, although they acknowledged the 
pressures facing schools, supported the recommendation to invoke the clawback for 2021-22 
balances. 
 
Discussion ensued in relation to exceptional circumstances and the transfer of balances to capital 
reserve for 3 years.   
 
RESOLVED  
(i)  That the contents of the report be noted 
(ii) That the clawback mechanism for 2021-22 surplus balances be approved, in principle, 
with exceptions to be further discussed at the next meeting of Schools’ Forum 
 
 
6 SCHEME OF FINANCING FOR SCHOOLS 2022-23 
 
Consideration was given to a report from the Assistant Director, Finance, which outlined the 
changes to Tameside Scheme of financing for Schools.  It was noted that changes were needed to 
the scheme to update for DfE directed changes and to reflect local changes. 
 
Members were made aware that there had been a directed revision of the Salix Scheme, which had 
now been removed from the Scheme of Financing and this scheme had now been closed. 
 
With regard to local revisions, this was in relation to the budget share, which was payable from the 
LA to schools and was in response to feedback, which had highlighted previous, additional 
administrative burdens.   
 
The revision was to change the payment of budget shares to schools from12 monthly instalments to 
10.  The total sum would be divided in equal 11th’s and paid to schools in 10 instalments, which 
would be paid in all months except March, with 2/11ths paid in July. 
 
This change had undergone a period of consultation, where 79.17% of respondents had supported 
the suggested changes.  
 
RESOLVED  
(i)   That the Secretary of State’s directed revisions for inclusion in the scheme be noted  
(ii)  That changes to the Tameside Scheme of Financing for Maintained Schools be agreed 
 
 
7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
That the next meeting of The Schools Forum be held on Tuesday 27 September 2022 at 



 
 

 
 

10am. 
 

CHAIR 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 


